

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO. 2819 OF 2015**

**WITH**

**CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO.5888 OF 2015**

(Application for exemption from filing official translation)

Shail Kumari Gaur & Ors. ... Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

State of Uttar Pradesh & Ors. ... Respondent(s)

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 13<sup>th</sup> April, 2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Let a copy of this petition be served on Mr. Mehrotra, learned counsel who appears for the State of Uttar Pradesh.**

**Let the matter be listed on 20.04.2015. Name of Mr. Mehrotra shall be reflected in the cause list on that day."**

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed proof of serving the Petition on Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Standing Counsel for the State of Uttar Pradesh, so far.

It is further submitted that pursuant to the order quoted above, name of Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Advocate is updated in the computer and shown in the cause list.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 17th day of April, 2015.

**Sd/-**

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mrs. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, Advocate  
130, 1st Floor, M.C. Setalvad Block,  
Supreme Court of India, N.D.
2. Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Advocate  
100, Lawyer's Chambers, S.C.I., N.D.

cl/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR